PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Na	ame	Execution Date	
Neil Hattangadi				12/05/2009	
Daniel Lemer				11/24/2009	
Ryan Olivera				11/14/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	FollowHollow T	Techno	ologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	9600 54th Avenue North				
City:	Plymouth				
State/Country:	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55442	55442			
PROPERTY NUMBER	PS Total: 1				
FROFERTTNOMBER					
Property Ty	/pe		Number		
Application Number: 12564		125647	771		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(650)949-	-2065			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 650.305.2699					
Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com					
Correspondent Name:					
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Swiss Tar		2.0.		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	P.O. Box Los Altos,		FORNIA 94023		
	,				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:		355492-7301		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Lorna L. Tanner		
Total Attachments: 9					
source=Assignment#p	age1.tif			PATENT	

501038155

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

FOXHOLLOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 9600 54TH AVENUE NORTH PLYMOUTH, MN 55442

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

DOUBLE BALLOON CATHETER AND METHODS FOR HOMOGENEOUS DRUG DELIVERY USING THE SAME

as set forth in this Invention Disclosure as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified Invention Disclosure and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence

{00009021.}

Page 1 of 3

for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Executed this <u>S</u> day of <u>Dec</u>	EMBER_, 2009.
	Ja B
	NEIL HATTANGADI
State of <u>New TERsey</u>)	
County of BERGEN)	
On this <u>5</u> day of <u>Dec</u> .	2009 before me, NEIL HAHANGADI (a notary

public in and for said county), personally appeared C. NEIL HATTANGADI, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

My Commission Expires:

NANCY CERAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 4TH, 2014 LD,# 2382176

(Seal)

{00009021.}

Page 2 of 3

Executed this day of	, 20	
		DANIEL LERNER
State of)		DANIEL LERNER
County of)		
On this day of	20 before me	(a notary
public in and for said county), personally appeared C. D to be the person whose name is subscribed to the with his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signatu person acted, executed the instrument.	ANIEL LERNER, who p in instrument and ack	roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence nowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
Correct.	e laws of the State of	California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	Signa	ture
	My C	ommission Expires:
(Seal)		
Executed this day of	. 20	
State of)		RYAN OLIVERA
County of)		
On this day of public in and for said county), personally appeared C. R be the person whose name is subscribed to the within his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signate person acted, executed the instrument.	YAN OLIVERA, who p instrument and ackno	wledged to me that he/she executed the same in
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under th	he laws of the State of	f California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	Signa	ture
		ommission Expires:
	, -	
(Seal)		
(00009021.)	Page 3 of 3	

Atty. Dkt. No. 355492-7301

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

FOXHOLLOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 9600 54TH AVENUE NORTH PLYMOUTH, MN 55442

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

DOUBLE BALLOON CATHETER AND METHODS FOR HOMOGENEOUS DRUG DELIVERY USING THE SAME

as set forth in this Invention Disclosure as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified Invention Disclosure and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence

{00009021.}

Page 1 of 3

for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Executed this day of	, 20	
		NEIL HATTANGADI
State of)		
County of)		
On this day of	, 20 , before me,	(a notary

public in and for said county), personally appeared C. NEIL HATTANGADI, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature	

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

(00009021.)

Page 2 of 3

Executed this $\underline{\mathcal{A}}$ day of <u>N</u>	20 <u>09</u> .
	12h
	DANIEL LERNER
State of Now Yrak)	
County of WASTERAFTER)	
On this 24 day of NOV	26 9 before me, ROANT PRAILLA (a notary

public in and for said county), personally appeared C. DANIEL LERNER, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Signature Walnut Formation		
	-	Expires:	
(Seal)		ROBERT PARILLA Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01PA6153197 My Commission Expires Sept. 25, 2017)	
Executed this day of	, 20		
	RY	AN OLIVERA	
State of)			
County of)			
On this day of	, 20, before me,	(a notary	
public in and for said county), personally appeared be the person whose name is subscribed to the will his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her sig	I C. RYAN OLIVERA, who proved to me on thin instrument and acknowledged to me	n the basis of satisfactory evidence to he that he/she executed the same in	

person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature_____

1

My Commission Expires: _____

(Seal)

{00009021. }

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

FOXHOLLOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 9600 54TH AVENUE NORTH PLYMOUTH, MN 55442

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

DOUBLE BALLOON CATHETER AND METHODS FOR HOMOGENEOUS DRUG DELIVERY USING THE SAME

as set forth in this Invention Disclosure as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified Invention Disclosure and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence

{00009021.}

Page 1 of 3

for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Executed this	day of	, 20	
			NEIL HATTANGADI
State of)		
County of)		
		20 hoforo mo	la notary

public in and for said county), personally appeared C. NEIL HATTANGADI, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signatur	e
----------	---

My Commission Expires: _____

(Seal)

{00009021.}

Page 2 of 3

Atty. Dkt. No. 355492-7301

Executed this	day of	, 20	
			DANIEL LERNER
State of)		
County of)		
	•	20 hoforo mo	(a notary
public in and for said country) ne	reonally appeared (20 before me,	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is	subscribed to the w	ithin instrument and acknowled	dged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her authorized capacity, and	that by his/her sigr		rson, or the entity upon behalf of which the
person acted, executed the instr	ument.		
l certify under PENALT correct.	Y OF PERJURY unde	r the laws of the State of Califor	rnia that the foregoing paragraph is true and
conect.			
WITNESS my hand and official se	al.		
		Signature_	
		M. Comm	
		iviy comm	ission Expires:
(Seal)			
(500)			
		•	
Executed this <u>1</u>	day of <u>No</u>	vember, 2009.	
		Phyon 4	Tivera
AL I R			RYAN OLIVERA
State of altornia	<u>)</u>		
County of Solar O)		

On this <u>14</u> day of <u>No12 And EL</u> 2009, before me, <u>Donnie G. Marks</u> (a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared C. RYAN OLIVERA, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/sheet authorized capacity, and that by his/sheet signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

	BONNIE G. MARKS	٦
	Commission # 1675164	1
3	🖞 Notary Public - California	NUMA.
2 Charles	Solano County	-
	My Comm. Expires Jun 15, 2010	

Signature

My Commission Expires: 06-15-2010

{00009021.}

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023637 FRAME: 0330

RECORDED: 12/10/2009